### PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT

# SALTBURN AND MARSKE-BY-THE-SEA URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

### The Saltburn and Marske-by-the-Sea No. 1A Western Marske and New Marske Smoke Control Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the Saltburn and Marske-by-the-Sea Urban District Council in exercise of the powers the-Sea Urban District Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 25th March 1974 made an Order entitled the Saltburn and Marske-by-the-Sea No. 1A (Western Marske and New Marske) Smoke Control Order 1974, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Department of the Environment for confirmation for confirmation.

Subject to the limitations and exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding \$20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and

other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity. If confirmed, the Order will not come into operation before 1st July 1975 or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State, for the Department of the Environment.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Municipal Buildings, Redcar, Teesside, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 9th May 1974.

Within the said period any persons who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary of State for the Department of the Environment, Queen Anne's Chambers, Tothill Street, London, SW1H 9JY, object to the confirmation of the Order.

### SCHEDULE

Area No. 1A Western Marske and New Marske Smoke Control Order 1969 consisted of pre-1964 houses which were not included in the original No. 1 area. Commencing at Longbeck Road, proceeding north along the line of the old mine railway to the north of Gurney Street including Sparrow Park Farm buildings east along Longbeck Lane to the Club and Latitude Heine and worth of the fact of to the Club and Institute Union and south to the foot of the Marske plantations and northwards along Pontac Road to join Longbeck Road.

Dated 30th April 1974.

K. Abigail, Secretary and Legal Adviser, Langbaurgh Borough Council.

Eston Town Hall, Fabian Road,

South Bank, Teesside, TS6 9AR. (721)

## SALTBURN AND MARSKE-BY-THE-SEA URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL THE CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

## The Saltburn and Marske-by-the-Sea No. 6 South Eastern Marske Smoke Control Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the Saltburn and Marske-by-the-Sea Urban District Council in exercise of the powers the-Sea Urban District Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956, on the 25th March 1974 made an Order entitled the Saltburn and Marske-by-the-Sea No. 6 (South Eastern Marske) Smoke Control Order 1974, declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Department of the Environment for confirmation confirmation.

Subject to the limitations and exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised

fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and

other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity. If confirmed, the Order will not come into operation before 1st July 1975 or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State, for the Department of the Environment.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Municipal Buildings, Redcar, Teesside, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 9th May 1974.

Within the said period any persons who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary of State for the Department of the Environment, Queen Anne's Chambers, Tothill Street, London, SW1H 9JY, object to the confirmation of the Order.

### SCHEDULE

That part of the Urban District in the Marske Ward commencing at the eastern boundary of Area No. 4 (North Eastern Marske), a line from the coast at Churchowle Crescent to the south of Hummershill Lane and west-ward to the junction of Windy Hill Lane and Hummershill Lane proceeding westward along the centre of Windy Hill Lane to the junction of the A174 and westward along Redcar Road to the boundary of No. 2 Area, southward to the Saltburn—Middlesbrough railway line, eastward along the railway line to a point where the footpath crosses Hazelgrove proceeding down the Hazelgrove stream to the foreshore and westward along the coast to the boundary of No. 4 Area.

Dated 30th April 1974.

K. Abigail, Secretary and Legal Adviser, Langbaurgh Borough Council.

Eston Town Hall, Fabian Road, South Bank, Teesside, TS6 9AR. (722)

# SALTBURN AND MARSKE-BY-THE-SEA URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

### CLEAN AIR ACT, 1956

The Saltburn and Marske-by-the-Sea No. 7 North Eastern Saltburn Smoke Control Order 1974

Notice is hereby given that the Saltburn and Marske-by-the-Notice is hereby given that the Saitburn and Marske-by-the-Sea Urban District Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by section 11 of the Clean Air Act, 1956 on the 25th March 1974 made an Order entitled the Saltburn and Marske-by-the-Sea No. 7 (North Eastern Saltburn) Smoke Control Order, 1974, declaring the area described in the schedule hereto to be a Smoke Control Area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Secretary of State for the Department of the Environment for confirmation.

Subject to the limitations and exemptions provided by the Order and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if, on any day after the Order has come into operation smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the Smoke Control Area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £20 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

If confirmed, the Order will not come into operation before 1st July 1975 or before a later date determined by the Secretary of State, for the Department of the Environment.

Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Municipal Buildings, Redcar, Teesside, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 9th May 1974.

Within the said period any persons who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to the Secretary of State for the Department of the Environment, Queen Anne's Chambers, Tothill Street, London, SW1H 9JY, object to the confirmation of the Order.

#### SCHEDULE

That part of the Urban District in the Saltburn Ward commencing at the boundary of No. 6 Area proceeding south-west along Hazelgrove to the railway line and eastward along the railway line to Brotton branch line and adjoining No. 5 Area at Windsor Road bridge, proceeding southwards of Windsor Road to its junction with Balmoral Terrace,